The Group and the Company have interest-bearing assets consisting of sight deposits. They also hold borrowings, of fixed
and floating interest rate. However the Group’s and Company’s exposure to risk arises from the borrowing with floating
Euribor rate. The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate fluctuations which affect their financial position as
well as their cash flows. Borrowing costs may increase as a result of such changes and generate losses or decrease when
unexpected events occur.

Regarding the loan liabilities of the Group and the Company, there is no interest rate hedging policy and consequently any
change in interest rates on December 31, 2020, would affect the results, equity, and Statement of Financial Position of the
Group and the Company in case of change in Euribor rates.

 85

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 31st DECEMBER
2020

(In thousand euro unless otherwise stated)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of earnings before taxes from possible interest rate changes from the
beginning of the year, in case of changeby 15 basis points, with the other fixed variables, through the impact on floating
rate borrowings:

   Increase/Decrease
in basis (%)   Effect on profit

before taxes
2020

Εuro  15  (465)
Εuro  -15  465

2019

Εuro  15  (537)
Εuro  -15  537

b) Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk is minor as it is related mainly with any material or equipment supply contracts whose payment is in
foreign currency.

c) Credit Risk

For trade and other receivables, the Group and the Company are exposed to credit risk mainly for system use receivables. The
Group and the Company use quantitative and time monitoring tools for their receivables, and keep contact with their customers
in order to reduce credit risk. In addition, ratios for expected credit losses are used throughout the life of the receivables. These
percentages are based on past experience and adjusted in such a way as to reflect expectations about the future financial

[…]

Benefits paid (654) (2.830)  (654) (2.830)
Expense to be charged in the income statement 550 637  550 637
Actuarial (Income) / expense to be charged in the
other comprehensive income 794 784  794 784
Net liability on December 31st  10.737 10.047  10.737 10.047

The basic assumptions of the actuarial compensation liability for the staff is as follows:

Financial assumptions 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Discounting rate 0,60% 1,15%
Expected Future salary increase 2,00% 2,00%
Inflation 1,50% 1,50%

Demographic assumptions Valuation Date

 31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Mortality EVK 2000 EVK 2000
Inability 50% EVK 2000 50% EVK 2000

Retirement Age Limits
As determined by the main insurance institution of

each employee
Retirement percentage (Turnover) 0,00% 0,00%

The average life of the personnel benefit is up to 11,09 years.

A sensitivity analysis of results based on the changes of significant percentage assumptions is presented below:

 114

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 31st DECEMBER
2020

(In thousand euro unless otherwise stated)

31/12/2020
Actuarial
Liability

Percentage
change

Increase in discount rate by 0,5% 10.166.642 -5,00%
Decrease in discount rate by 0,5% 11.351.175 6,00%
Increase of expected wages increase by 0.5% 10.796.268 1,00%
Decrease of expected wages increase by 0.5% 10.658.315 -1,00%

31/12/2020 Normal cost for
next year

Percentage
change

Increase in discount rate by 0,5% 78.503 -11,00%
Decrease in discount rate by 0,5% 99.600 13,00%
Increase of expected wages increase by 0.5% 94.214 7,00%
Decrease of expected wages increase by 0.5% 82.343 -7,00%

29. OTHER PROVISIONS

Other provisions concern third party lawsuits against the Company and estimation of total charge for the property registration
fee.

The reporting period movement is presented below:

 Group Company
 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Lawsuits from third parties 19.337 26.501 19.337 26.501
Provision for registration fee 3.026 4.877 3.026 4.877
Total provisions   22.363   31.379   22.363   31.379

 Group Company
 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Opening balance   31.379   37.744   31.379   37.744
Additional provision for third party lawsuits   859   7.551   859   7.551

Use of provision
 (2.512)

(1.417)  (2.512)

   (1.417)

Release of balance for third party lawsuits  (7.362)

(12.499)  (7.362)   (12.499)

Closing balance  22.363   31.379   22.363   31.379

On December 31, 2020, the total amount claimed by third parties amounts to Euro 165.588 (2019: Euro 156.032), as analyzed
below:

1. Claims of Contractors / Suppliers and Other Claims: A number of third parties and suppliers / contractors have raised
claims that are either pending in court or amid arbitration and / or conciliation procedures. The total amount is Euro 78.890
(2019: Euro 60.913). In most cases the Company raises counterclaims that are not reflected in the accounting records until
the moment of collection. Against the above amount, the Company has formed a provision of Euro 9.300 on December 31,